

| | |
|---|--|
| <p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, CO 80203</p> | <p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p> |
| <p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p> | |
| <p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2023-2024 #144 (“Veterinary Telehealth”)</p> <p>Petitioners: Will French and Diane Matt,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: Apryl Steele and Ali Mickelson,</p> <p>and</p> <p>Title Board: Theresa Conley, Christy Chase, and Kurt Morrison</p> | <p>Case Number: 24SA65</p> |
| <p>Attorneys for Petitioners:</p> <p>Mark G. Grueskin, #14621 Nathan Bruggeman, #39621 Recht Kornfeld, P.C. 1600 Stout Street, Suite 1400 Denver, Colorado 80202 303-573-1900 (telephone) 303-446-9400 (facsimile) mark@rklawpc.com; nate@rklawpc.com</p> | <p style="text-align: center;">PETITIONERS’ OPENING BRIEF</p> |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| Introduction | 1 |
| Issues Presented | 2 |
| Statement of the Case..... | 3 |
| A. Statement of Facts..... | 3 |
| 1. The Initiative..... | 3 |
| 2. Proponents intended to use the defined term “veterinarian.” | 5 |
| B. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below. | 7 |
| 3. Jurisdiction..... | 13 |
| Summary of Argument | 13 |
| Legal Argument | 14 |
| I. Initiative #144 violates the constitutional single subject limitation. | 14 |
| A. Standard of Review; Preservation of Issue Below. | 14 |
| B. The measure is unclear as to whether it authorizes “veterinarians” or “licensed veterinarians” to perform veterinary telehealth. | 15 |
| C. If the Board cannot understand a measure’s single subject, it lacks jurisdiction to set a title..... | 18 |
| D. The Board acknowledged it could not determine whether the measure applied to “veterinarians” or “licensed veterinarians.” | 20 |
| 1. The Board was required to determine if it could understand the meaning of Initiative #144..... | 21 |
| 2. The Board engaged in impermissible speculation and interpretation in setting a title..... | 22 |

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| 3. | The Board improperly deferred to Proponents instead of protecting the public from confusion. | 23 |
| II. | The titles set by the Board are incomplete and misleading. | 24 |
| A. | Standard of Review; Preservation. | 24 |
| B. | The titles must inform voters that unlicensed veterinarians can practice telehealth. | 25 |
| C. | The titles incompletely describe “veterinary telehealth.” | 26 |
| D. | The titles incompletely describe the prescribing authority allowed by the Initiative. | 29 |
| 1. | The titles fail to inform voters that a veterinarian can generally order prescription drugs. | 29 |
| 2. | The titles should describe the limitations on a veterinarian’s ability to order controlled substances through telehealth. | 30 |
| | Conclusion | 31 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>In re Breene</i> , 24 P. 3 (Colo. 1890)..... | 18 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #73</i> , 2016 CO 24... 14, 31 | |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause for Proposed Initiatives 2011-2012 Nos. 67, 68, & 69</i> , 2013 CO 1..... | 19 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for 1999-2000 #44</i> , 977 P.2d 856 (Colo. 1999)..... | 20, 21 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for 2005-2006 # 73</i> , 135 P.3d 736 (Colo. 2006)..... | 25 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, & Summary for Petition on Campaign & Political Fin.</i> , 877 P.2d 311 (Colo. 1994). | 24 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for 2015-2016 #73</i> , 2016 CO 24 .. | 26 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2001-02 # 43, 46</i> P.3d 438 (Colo. 2002)..... | 22 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1997-1998 #62</i> , 961 P.2d 1077 (Colo. 1998)..... | 25 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 # 258(A) (English Language Education in Public Schools)</i> , 4 P.3d 1094 (Colo. 2000). | 23 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 # 29</i> , 972 P.2d 257 (Colo. 1999)..... | 25 |
| <i>In re Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for Initiative 1999- 2000 #25</i> , 974 P.2d 458 (Colo. 1999)..... | passim |

Statutes

C.R.S. § 12-315-104(18).....15
C.R.S. § 12-315-105(1).....15
C.R.S. § 12-315-104(11).....15
C.R.S. § 12-240-107(1)(a) & (1)(g).....28
C.R.S. § 12-315-104(11).....5
C.R.S. § 12-315-104(14).....28
C.R.S. § 12-315-104(18).....5
C.R.S. § 12-315-112(1)(z)17
C.R.S. § 1-40-10713
C.R.S. §§ 12-315-101 *et seq.*3

Other Authorities

Am. Veterinary Med. Ass’n, “Vet Shopping and Drug Diversion: A Guide for Veterinarians,” <https://tinyurl.com/987ynjh9>, last visited Mar. 10, 2024.....30
Colo. Gen. Assembly House-Bill 22-132630
Feb. 21, 2024, Title Board Hr’g..... passim
Health Resources & Services Administration, <https://www.hrsa.gov/opioids>, last visited Mar. 10, 202430
Jan. 22, 2024, Review and Comment Mem. (“Review and Comment Mem.”) at 2 ¶ 3, *available at* <https://tinyurl.com/mr2n65x6> 5, 6, 7
Jan. 25, 2024, Review and Comment Hr’g.....6, 7

| | |
|---|----|
| Jan. 26, 2024, “2023-2024 #144 - Amended Text,” <i>available at</i> https://tinyurl.com/48c6p2kn | 7 |
| National Coordinator for Health Information Technology, last visited March 10, 2024, https://www.healthit.gov/faq/what-telehealth-how-telehealth-different-telemedicine | 28 |
| U.S. Food and Drug Admin., “The Opioid Epidemic: What Veterinarians Need to Know,” Mar. 3, 2023, https://tinyurl.com/bdf794vr | 31 |
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| Colo. Const. art. V, § 1(5.5)..... | 14 |
